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3rd Amended Development Plan:
l. To add 1,600 st kitchen addition to the retreat center.
2. Show proposed firelane and associated parking.
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JOHMN A. OLSZEWSKL |R. C. PETE GUTWALD. AICP, Directar

Couniy Fxecutive Departaant af Permiti,

AP owenly o J'rl.'.l'u'.'.'n'.'r.l.l:.-\.'

September 23, 2022

Christopher D. Mudd

Venable, LLP

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Spirit and Intent Determination, Pearlstone Retreat Center, 5425 Mount Gilead Road,
Case No. 1964-0161-X, 4" Election District, 3™ Councilmanis District

Dear Mr. Mudd,

This is in reply to your recent letter sent to my attention. Based on the information provided
therein and my review of the available zoning records, the following has been determined:

Provided the proposed new parking spaces and fire-lane comply with Section 409.8 A of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR), and provided that the aforementioned and the
proposed kitchen addition are built in accordance with the red-lined plan, then the proposed
changes on the referenced property will be in the Spirit and Intent of the BCZR and the Zoning
Commissioner's order in Case # 1961-0161-X. However, please be aware that landscaping
may be required for the parking spaces and fire-lane, especially the circular turn-around at the
end of the parking spaces. This circular turn-around should be properly screened from adjacent
residentially zoned properties. For more information in that regard, please contact Jim
Hermann, Landscape Architect in our Development Plans Review Division at 410-887-3751

A copy of your request letter, this response and the revised site plan will be recorded and made
a permanent part of the zoning case referenced above.

A verbatim copy of this response must be affixed to any building permit site plans prior to
uploading the required documents to the building permit application on-line portal.

This approval is for zoning only, and you will be required to comply with all other County and
State regulations relative to this property.

The foregoing is merely an informal opinien. It is not an expert or legal opinion, it is not
intended to be relied on as expert or legal advice, and it is not legally or factually binding on
Baltimore County or any of its officials, agents, or employees. Baltimore County expressly
disclaims any and all liability arising out of, or in any way connected with the information
provided in this document, or any interpretation therecf.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 124 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 4 10-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www, baltimorecountymd. gov
Privted on recycled paper containing 30 percem posi-consamer miaterial

| trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to the
reguest. If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
me at 410-887-3381

Sincerely,

A Z’]' ' ar g n
|'|I # . {zﬂ 1_Jé..{/i‘ 'I%'l. { ‘E-'l:l .-""III o~
Jeffrey N. PEFinw

Zoning Supearvisor
Zoning Review Office
P.Al

JNP
Cc: Zoning Case Files for 1864-0161-X

Reason for Development Plan Amendment

1st Amended Development Plan:

1 Add a +2,000 sf footprint for a bathroom building near the
existing bunk-house buildings

2nd Amended Development Plan:
1. To add a +6,000 sf addition to the retreat center.

2. To relocate a parcel line 100" east.

3rd Amended Development Plan:

1. To add 1,800 sf kitchen addition to the retreat center.
2. Show proposed firelane and associated parking.

3. Show proposed stage.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR
APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND.

LICENSE NO. , EXPIRATION DATE:
20 0 20 40
SCALE: I' = 20

DAFT McCUNE WALKER INC

501 FAIRMOUNT AVENUE SUITE 300 TOWSON, MD 21286
P: 410 296 3333 F: 410 296 4705 WWW.DMW.COM

PEARLSTONE RETREAT & CONFERENCE CENTER
DRC: 080922E PAL 04-0727
3rd AMENDED DEVELOPMENT PLAN

PREPARED BY: DMW, INC

5427 MT. GILEAD ROAD
REISTERSTOWN, MARYLAND 21136
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4th COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

SEAL ISSUE DATES
REVIEW: S
h BID:
8 PERMIT:
2 CONSTRUCTION:
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DRAWN: AMT
DATE BY REVISIONS DESIGNED: JMD
CHECKED BY: JMD

DATE CHECKED: 9/26/2022

SCALE: "= 20
PROJECT NO: 1603
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s IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
W/Side Mt. Gilead Road
(5425 & 5520 Mt. Gilead Road) | * ZONING COMMISSIONER
4™ Election District * FOR

3" Council District
, * BALTIMORE COUNTY
S. Glenn Elseroad, et ux, Legal Owners
Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore, *
Contract Purchaser
* Case No. 2009-0147-SPH
Petitioners

* * * * * * * * * *

- FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Special Hearing filed by S. Glenn Elseroad and his wife, Ruth P. Elseroad, property owners, and
Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore, contract purchaser, by and through its attorney, Jeffrey
H. Scherr, Esquire with Kramon & Graham, P.A. The Petitioners request a special hearing
pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to approve the
non-density transfer of 2.5 acres (the Property) from an adjoining parcel owned by the Elseroads.
The Property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted
which were accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were J. Glenn
Elseroad, property owner; Benjamin Gershowitz, Vice President of Facilities, on behalf of the
Petitioner Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore; Richard E. Matz, P.E., with Colbert Matz
Rosenfelt, Inc., the engineer who prepared the site plan, and Jeffrey H. Scherr, Esquire, legal
counsel for the corporate entity Associated Jewish Charities. There were no Protestants or other

interested persons present, and it is worthy to note, as will be discussed below, that the Baltimore
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County Land Preservation Advisory Board met on September 16, 2007 and voted to recommend
approval of the subject 2.5-acre transfer.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a triangular shaped

tract of land located on the west side of Hanover Pike (Md. Route 30) just off of Mt. Gilead

Road, and is a part of and adjacent to a larger parcel owned by the Elseroads which is 105 acres,
more or less. The property is zoned R.C.8 with a small portion zoned R.C.2 at its southwest
corner. Petitioner contracted to buy or, more particularly, exchange, the Property to use in
conjunction with its camp and retreat operations on its adjacent property and for so-called
"green” agricultural use'. It was indicated that the 2.5-acre property will be exchanged for a 5-
acre parcel owned by the Petitioner and adjacent to other property owned by the Elseroads at the
southwest end of Mount Gilead Road. That 5-acre parcel is a separately described parcel as is
shown by the deeds introduced as Petitioner’s Exhibits 2 and 3. The Elseroads adjacent 39-acre
parcel next to Jewish Charities 5-acre parcel is identified on Maryland Tax Map 31, as Parcel 74,
and al$o used for agricultural purposes.

Thé "green" agricultural use of the property is consistent with the purpose of the R.C.8
and R.C.2 zones. Moreover, there is no density associated with the transfer of the property. In
this regard, the evidence indicates that the Department of Environmental Protection and
Resource Management’s (DEPRM) Wallace S. Lippincott, Jr., approved the proposed transfer of
the Property provided there is no density or development rights associated with the transfer of
the Property. The Petitioner has agreed to the imposition of this condition.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant

the requested relief. There were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments

1 Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore owns a 155-acre tract that borders along the Elseroad farm’s western
property line. Camp Milldale and the Pearlstone Conference Center have operated at this site for many years.
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submitted by any County reviewing agehcy and no one appeared in opposition to the request. As
noted above, the proposal is for a non-density transfer and as such, Petitioners will not acquire
any rights of subdivision. In my judgment, the conveyance will not be detrimental to the health,
safety or general welfare of the locale and is entirely consistent with the R.C.8 and R.C.2 zoning
and‘ agricultural use of the subject and adjacent properties.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition

held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this

é & day of March, 2009, that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking approval of
a non-density transfer of 2.5 acres from S. Glenn Elseroad and Ruth P. Elseroad to the
Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore, in accordance with Petitioners’ Exhibit 1, be and is

hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at its
own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has
expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted
herein shall be rescinded.

2) The relief granted herein for the non-density transfer of 2.5 acres is
conditioned on it not having density rights associated with its transfer.

3) Within one hundred twenty (120) days of the date of this Order, a new deed
for the property shall be recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County

referencing this case and incorporating the conditions and restrictions of this
Order.

4) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case and
set forth and address the restrictions of this Order



. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be entered within

thirty (30) days of the date hereof.

I J AN, HII
Zon —Orfimissioner

WIW:dlw for Baltimore County




BALTIMORE COUNTY -

MARYLAND
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. . WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III
'Caunty Executive o March 6, 2009 , " Zoning Commissioner

Jeffrey H. Scherr, Esquire
Kramon & Graham, P.A.

One South Street, Suite 2600
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
W/Side Mt. Gilead Road
(5425 & 5520 Mt. Gllead Road) .
4™ Election District - 3™ Council District
S. Glenn Elseroad, et ux, Legal Owners, Assomated Jewish Charities of Baltimore,
Contract Purchaser - Petitioners
Case No. 2009-0147-SPH .

Dear Mr. Scherr:

, Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The
Petition for Special Hearing has been granted with restrictions, in accordance with the attached Order..

In the event any party ﬁnds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal
to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391. :

o : /oning Comm1ss1oner
WIW:dlw ' R ~ for Baltimore County. -
Enclosure o

¢:  S,Glenn and Ruth P. Elseroad, 5423 Mt. Gilead Road, Reisterstown, MD 21136
* Benjamin Gershowitz, V.P. of Facilities, Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore,
5750 Park Heights Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21215
Richard E. Matz, P.E., Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc., 2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G,

Baltimore, MD 21209
People’s Counsel; Development Review Committee, DPDM DEPRM,; File

Jefferson Building | 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 TowsOn, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov ,


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

| Page 1 of 2 “for the properties located at:_ 5425

which are presently zone -
Deed References 4278 / 006 , 13748/ 521 and 13748/515  Tax Account# 0401 085101 and 0405043177

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner{s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part of thereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltrmore County, to
determine whether or not the Zoning Commission should approve

A non-density transfer of 2.5 acres from an adjoining parcel.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: . | Legal Owner(s):

Benjamin Gershowitz, V.P. of Facilities

T Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore
Name — Type or Print ) ’-Née Type or Print gi ( i

Signature ' - Signature \ )
Address. Telephone No.- Name — Type or Print
City ' State  Zip Code Signature )
Attorney For Petitioner: . 5750 Park Heights Avenue 410-843-7313
Address. Telephone No.
Jgffrey H. Scherr, Esq. ) Baltimore ‘ ‘ MD 21215
a Type orffri City State  Zip Code
¥ Representative to be Contacted:
Sigqghure! U [
Kramon & Graham, P. L - ~ _Richard E. Matz, P.E.
Company : . COLBERT MATZ ROSENFELT, INC
One South Street Sutte 2600 -410-752-6030. 2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G 410-653-3838
Address ’ Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
Ballimore ) MD 21202 Baltimore MD 21209
A City State  Zip Code City State  Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
Case No. 2006? O / L/ 7 S f>L/ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
o N UNAVAILABLE/F’OR HEARING : yd

Reviewed By /\/"/)//7 Date_!! /20
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Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, inc.

Civil Engineers * Surveyors ¢ Planners

Page 1 of 2

ZONING DESCRIPTION
5425 MOUNT GILEAD ROAD -
AND A PORTION OF 5520 MOUNT GILEAD ROAD

Description 1 — 5425 Mt. Gilead Road including non-density transfer parcel
from 5520 Mt. Gilead Road

Beginning at a point on Mount Gilead Road, which is of varying width, at a
distance of 1060 feet, more or less, west of Hanover Pike (Md. Route 30), which
is 40 feet wide. Thence the following courses and distances:

S 556°29°26” W, 132.00 ft.;
S 57°44'26" W, 165.00 ft.;
S 68°14'26" W, 462.00 ft.;
S 66°14°26” W, 383.62 ft.;
S 77°569°26" W, 278.85 ft.;
S 80°44'26” W, 270.60 ft.;
S34°18'31"E, 6.62 ft., .
S 11°568'19” E. 1042.60 ft.;
S 85°08'06" W, 203.93 ft.;
S 69°39'23" W, 187.96 ft.;
N 16°48'45” W, 369.44 ft.;
N 39°59'15” E, 347.39 ft,;
N 00°25'33" W, 481.74 ft. ;
S 83°51'68” W, 280.75 ft.;
S 77°46'54" W, 1200.23 ft.;
S 60°03'56” W, 786.76 ft.;
N 22°10'23” W, 926.89 ft.;
N 44°23'48" W, 1112.87 ft.;
S 22°02'22" W, 164.82 ft;
N 31°57°'41" W, 347 67 ft,,
N 49°00°45" E, 677.52 ft,;
N 22°08'32" W, 220.65 ft.;
N 05°00'34” E, 78.23 ft.;

N 35°58'18" E, 73.24 ft.;

N 34°21'56" E, 30.66 ft.;

N 25°46°'08" E, 116.34 ft.;
N 60°29'42" E, 264.92 ft.,
N 35°32'58" E, 412.50 ft,,
N 48°00°20" E, 234.50 ft,,

Thow #0047

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953
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S 54°44'16" E, 509.89 ft.;
N 55°16’565” E. 49.50 ft,,
S 60°49'14” E, 118.79 ft,;
S 28°13'23” E, 202.75 ft.;
S 28°47°02" E, 399.85 ft.;
S 25°26'37” E. 119.00 ft,;
N 82°33'23" E, 1261.06 ft.;
S 04°13"11" E  222.47 ft.;
S 50°32'09" E, 60.99 ft.;
S:48°2011" E, 326.80 ft.;
S 16°63'564” E, 95.33 ft,;
S 03°46'28" E, 142.22 ft.,
S 81°29'48" W, 292.23 ft.;
S 76°2049" W, 67.21 ft.;
S 22°57°30" W, 431.08 ft.;
S 30°68'36" E, 229.51 ft;
S 23°1111" E, 299.40 ft.;
S 34°18'31" E, 278.25 ft.;
N 80°44°26" E, 272.20 ft.;
N 77°59'26" E, 278.85 ft.;
N 66°14’26" E, 383.62 ft.;
N 68°14'26" E, 462.00 ft.;
N 57°44°26" E, 165.00 ft.;

N 55°29°26” E, 132.00 ft.;, thence
S 29°15'34” E, 16.50 fi. to the Point of Beginning

As recorded in the Baltimore County Land Records, Liber 4278, folio 006 and
Liber 13748, folio 521. Containing 158.11 acres, more or less. Also known as
5425 Mount Gilead Road and a part of 5520 Mt. Gilead Road, and located in the
4" Election District, 3 Counciimanic District.

////
/7] \y
ity

V}b
Wov 2

"'.“ ‘. f ﬂ - —
oy S R

gProfessionaf Certifization. | hereby caitify that these

documapts'were prepared or spproved by me, and that |
ama dg;y licensad profassional enginger under the laws
of the State of Maryland,

License Nom_, Expiration Date:_____“ l-2-1o
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Colbert Matz Rosenfeit, Inc.

Civil Engineers * Surveyors ¢ Planners

ZONING DESCRIPTION
5520 MOUNT GILEAD ROAD

Description 2 — 5520 Mt. Gilead Road excluding non-density transfer parcel

Beginning at a point on Mount Gilead Road, which is of varying width, at a
distance of 1060 feet, more or less, west of Hanover Pike (Md. Route 30), which
is 40 feet wide. Thence the following courses and distances:

N 29°15'34" W, 16.50 ft,;

S 55°29'26" W, 132.00 ft.;
S 57°44°26” W, 165.00 ft.;
S 68°14'26” W, 462.00 ft.,
S 66°14°26" W, 383.62 ft.;
S 77°59'26” W, 278.85 ft.;
S 80°44'26" W, 272.20 ft.;
N 34°18'31"W, 278.25 ft.;
N 23°1111" W, 299.40 ft.;
N 30°568'36" W, 229.51 ft.;

Professional Certilication. | hereby carhify hat these

N 22°57'30" E, 431.08 ft.; . - wemnared or annroved by me, and thatt
’ ’ dosumenis were prepared Or approvea Ly i, ai L
N 76°20'49" E, 67.21 ft.; am a duly licensad nrofessional enginesr undet the faws
N 81°29'48” E, 292.23 ft; of the State of Naryland. o
N 03°46'28" W, 142.22 ft.; Lionso No V222D Expiration Date: Az 222

N 16°53'64” W, 05.33 ft.;

N 48°20'11" W, 326.80 ft,,

N 50°32'09" W, 60.99 ft.;

N 04°13'11" W, 227 47 ft,,

N 05°13'28” W, 583.32 ft.;

N 81°46°32" E, 511.50 ft.;

N 31°16'32" E, 486.75 ft.;

S 67°43'28" E, 1138.50 ft.;

S 29°17'007E, 164.80 ft.;

S 08°54'07" E, 461.60 ft.;

S 02°39'13" E, 1179.48 ft., thence
S 54°22°28" W, 229.42 ft. to the Point of Beginning.

Being a portion of the parcel recorded in the Baltimore County Land Records,
Liber 13748, folio 521. Containing 103.37 acres, more or less. Also known as
5520 Mt. Gilead Road, and located in the 4™ Election District, 3" Counciimanic

District.
j%é:ﬂ; % ord7

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953



Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, inc.

Civil Engineers * Surveyors * Planners

ZONING DESCRIPTION
A PORTION OF 5520 MOUNT GILEAD ROAD

Description 3 — A Portion of 5520 Mount Gilead Road — non-density transfer
parcel

Beginning at a point on the boundary of the property described in Description 1,
*at a distance of 2998 feet, more or less, west and north of Mount Gilead Road,

which is of varying width. Thence the following courses and distances:

N 04°13'11" W, 533.79 ft ;

S 50°32'09" E, 60.99 fi;

S48°2011" E, 326.80 ft.;

S 16°53'564” E, 95.33 ft,;

S 03°46°28” E, 142.22 ft., thence

S 81°29°48” W, 292.23 ft. to the Point of Beginning

Being a portion of the parcel recorded in the Baltimore County Land Records,
Liber 13748, folio 521, and containing 2.50 acres, more or less. Also known as a
part of 5520 Mount Gilead Road and located in the 4" Election District, 3"

Councilmanic District.
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Professional Certification. | hereby certify that these
documents wera prepared or approved by me, and that |
am a duly licensed professional enginesr under the laws
of the Siate of Maryland.

Licanse No.m, Expiration Date:ll_'ﬁ.lﬁ.._»_ 7 ' # '
Lfom T O]

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953
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Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.

Civil Engineers * Surveyors ¢ Planners

ZONING DESCRIPTION
A PORTION OF 5425 MOUNT GILEAD ROAD

Description 4 — A Portion of 5425 Mount Gilead Road

Beginning at a point on the boundary of the property described in Description 1,
at a distance of 1692 feet, more or less, west of Mount Gilead Road, which is of
varying width. Thence the following courses and distances:

S 11°58’19” E. 1042.60 ft;

S 85°08°06” W, 203.93 ft.;

S 69°39°23” W, 187.96 ft.; S

N 16°48'45" W, 369.44 ft.;

N 39°59'15” E, 347.39 ft.;

N 00°25°33" W, 481.74 ft., thence

N 82°04°20" E, 47.08 ft., to the Point of Beginning.

Being a portion of the parcels recorded in the Baltimore County Land Records,
Liber 4278, folio 006. Containing 5.73 acres, more or less. Also known as a part
of 5425 Mount Gilead Road, and located in the 4" Election District, 3™
Councilmanic District.
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Professional Certification. | hereby certify that these
documants were prepared or approved by ma, and that |
am a duly licensed professional engineer under the laws
of the State of Maryland.

License No 220 Expiration Date: =21

o #owz

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953
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i (2) For.information concern-

- »Nnncs OF ZONING .
) EARING s

- The Zoning Ccmmtssuones of
Baltimore County, by authority
of the Zoning Act and Regula-.
tions - of ‘Baltimore County - will
hold a’public hearing in Tow;
son, Maryland on the property .
sdemlﬂed herein as foilows o

Ac&se #2009-0147—SPH

5425 Mt. Gilead Rodd ‘& 5520
Mt GileadRoad - .|
Wrside of Mt. Gllead Road -~
4th. Election District | I
3rd  Councilmanic District

i Legal Owner(s): ' Associatedi
i’ Jewish Charities of Baltimore .
i Speclal  Hearing: for a non-f
]dens:ty transfer of 2.5 acres;
Lfrom-an adjoining ‘parcel. ™

| Haarlng: Wednesday,” Febru-
|ary 4, 2009 at 10:00 ‘a.m. In!
i Room 104, Jefiarson Bulld-!
'ing, 105 West Chesapoeake |
1Avenue, Towson 21204, -

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, tll -
Zemng Commlssmner for -
{Batimore County .

b NOTES: (1)~ Hearmgs aref
Handicapped Accessible;- -for
Ispeclal , accommodations
Please Gontact the' Zoning
‘Commissioner's ° Office . at
1(410) 887-4386.

~ H

.ing ‘the .File and/or Hearifg,
{ Contact the Zoning Revnew Gf—
i fice at (410) 887-3391.

JT1/710 Jan. 20 ; 192513

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

[ ( A [ , 2009
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published
in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of { syce€ssive weeks, the first publication appearing

on !}QQ[ 2009

,Efl The Jeffersonian

(J Arbutus Times

[ Catonsville Times

[ Towson Times

[J Owings Mills Times
[ NE Booster/Reporter
[J North County News

-

[t

LEGAL ADVERTISING




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS

DATE: 01/12/09

Case Number:_2009-0147-SPH

Petitioner / Developer: JEFFREY SCHERR, KRAMON & GRAHAM~
BENJAMIN GERSHOWITZ~RICHARD MATZ

Date of Hearing (Closing): FEBRUARY 4, 2009

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

5425 MT. GILEAD ROAD & 5520 MT. GILEAD ROAD

The sign(s) were posted on:_JANUARY 18, 2009

Kndn. () Feehe.

(Signature of Sign Poster)

PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY
: THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
IN TOWSON, MD

= ROOM 104, JEFFERSON BUILDING ¥
DATE AND TIME: | see
%EST: ANSFER OF 2.5 ACRES FROM AN

W v
M :

Linda O’Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

410 — 666 — 5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)




NDTICE OF ZONING . J
“HEARING. - - f
The, Zoning Comm ssioner, off
Baltimore County, by authonty
of tha~Zonmg Act! and ‘Regula-;
tions of Baitimore Coumy will
-hold a publi€ hearing in Tow—
son, Maryland on the proper:y
sdemmed herem as follows

Casa #2009-014?-8PH o ;
5495 Mt. Gilead Road &

5620 Mt. Gilead Road |
W/side of Mt. Gilead Road i
4th’Election District 4
3rd Councilmanic District .- "/}
Legal Ownef(s) Assocrated !
Jewish Charities of Baltimofe |
| Special: Haaring:- for a‘non-
density transfer of 2.5 acres
from an adjoining parcels %~
. | Hearlng:- Monday, February
23, 2009 at 6:00 a.m. in!
Room 104, Jeterson Bulld-
Ing, 105 Wast Chasapeake
Avanus, ansnn 21204

W!LLIAMJ WISEMAN lll :
Zoning Commissioner for, %"
- Baltimore County . *»- 1
. NOTES: (1) Hearings.’ are«
Handxcapped Accessible;, fsr;
| special . - -accommodations;
1 Please Contact the Zonmg
| Commissioner's _Office  at
{410) 887-4386., - -

i
.
T
|

| <{2), For information conbern+
Ling-the. File, and/or Hearmg,I
‘| Contact the Zoning Review Of-
'| fice at (410) sa?.3391 [

*2/009 Feb. 5 |

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

als| waq
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of ( s/u,ceeSsive weeks, the first publication appearing
on Q»I > ‘[ .QOOCI

M The Jeffersonian

1 Arbutus Times

(1 Catonsville Times

(1 Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times
(J NE Booster/Reporter
£ North County News

/Uw@g%,_,

LEGAL ADVERTISING




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS

DATE: 02/03/09

Case Number:_2009-0147-SPH

Petitioner / Developer:_ JEFFREY SCHERR, ESQ. KRAMON & GRAHAM
BENJAMIN GERSHOWITZ~RICHARD MATZ

Date of Hearing (Closing):_June 19, 2007

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

5425 MT. GILEAD ROAD & 5520 MT. GILEAD ROAD-(ON-SITE)

The sign(s) were posted on: FEBRUARY 1, 2009

Kondp O Buete

(Signature of Sign Poster) ¥

Linda O’Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

410 — 666 — 5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)




BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND 3

. December 30, 2008
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. . TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO Director
County Executive ' Department of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management_

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulat'on‘s
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herem as follows:

. CASE NUMBER: 2009-0147-SPH
5425 Mt. Gilead Road & 5520 Mt. Gilead Road
Wiside of Mt. Gilead Road
4™ Election District — 3" Councilmanic District |
Legal Owner: Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore

Special Hearing for a non-density transfer of 2.5 acrés from an adjoining parcel.

Hearing: Wednesday, February 4, 2009 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Butfdmg
105 West Chesapeake Avenue Towson 21204

A, floco

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kIm

C: Jeffrey Scherr, Kramon & Graham, One South St., Ste. 2600, Baltimore 21202
Benjamin Gershowitz, 5450 Park Heights Avenue, Baltimore 21215
Richard Matz, 2835 Smith Avenue, Ste. G., Baltimore 21209 -

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JANUARY 20, 2009.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ,
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEAR!NG CONTACT
. THE ZONlNG REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

i Zoning Review | County Office Building
e 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov

TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, January 20, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: S
» Benjamin Gershowitz - © 410-843-7313
Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore ' . i
5750 Park Heights Avenue
. Baltimore, MD 21215

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: ‘

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0147-SPH

5425 Mt. Gilead Road & 5520 Mt. Gdead Road

W/side of Mt. Gilead Road

4" Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore

Special Hearing for a non-den'sity transfer of 2.5 acres from an adjoining parcel.

Hearing: Wednesday, February 4, 2009 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Bulldmg,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue Towson 21204

/
WILLIAM J. WISET N
. ZONING COMMlSSlONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



4 12’21/2009 14:46 . (‘410.539.i269 Kramon & Graham, P.A{.' Janet Sprinkle-»4108873048. 273

Law OFfFICES
KRAMON & GRAHAM, P A.

ONE SOUTH STREET
SUITE 2600
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21207-320!

TELEPHONE: {4101 752-6030

FACSIMILE: 410! 539+ 269 ' ] E-MaiL

JEFFREY H. SCHERR ]
’ ischerr@kg-law.com

DrECT DIAL
14101 347-7424

DIRECT FACSIMILE
1410] 361-8221

www kramonandgreham.com

January 21, 2009

| . | : @‘3‘ 1K 4
VIA FACSIMILE (410-887-3048) - o V/ ‘\\,’u '
FOLLOWED BY FIRST-CLASS MAIL

Ms. Kristen Matthews

Baltimore County Zoning

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Room 111

Towson, Maryland 21204 -

Re: Case Number: 2009- 0147 SPH
5425 Mt..Gilead Road & 5520 Mt. Gilead Road
W/side of Mt. Gilead Road
4" Election District — 3™ Councilmanic sttrlct ,
Le_:ggl Owner: Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore

Dear Ms. Matthews:

, Please note that the zoning hearing for the above-referenced property is scheduled
for Wednesday, February 4, 2009 at 10:00 a.m. Unfortunately, I have'a court case in
Frederick County that requires my attendance at a hearing that day and will be unable to
attend this scheduled hearing. I therefore request that this zomng hearing be postponed
and rescheduled.

Days that I will not be available are as follows:

February 10, 2009;
February 17, 2009,
February 20, 2009;
‘February 24, 2009;
February 25, 2009; .
March 2, 2009:
March 3, 2009;
March 4, 2009:
March 3, 2009; and
March 6, 2009.

{99205\0100504519.D0Cv 1 §



LU WY

Ms. Kristen Matthews
January 21, 2009
Page Two

1 appreciate your assistance in rescheduling this hearing.
(§iﬁ"5é_1¥qily,
Je . ey H/Scherr

JHS:ktm

cc: . Mr. Benjamin Gershowitz (via email)
Mr. Richard Matz (via email)
Ms. Carol Pristoop (via email)

-

{99205\0\00504519.DOCY 1 }

7 1/21/72009 14:46 (410.539"269 Kramon & Graham, P.A. Janet Sprinkle—>4108873048

3/3



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

January 21, 2009,
JAMES T. SMFTH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO Director
; County Executive Department of Permits and

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management,

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County by authonty of the Zoning Act and Regulations
- of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: v

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0147-SPH

5425 Mt. Gilead Road & 5520 Mt. Gilead Road

W/side of Mt. Gilead Road ,

4™ Election District — 3" Councilmanic District - ,
Legal Owner: Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore

Special Hearing for a non-density transfer of 2.5 acres from an adjoining parcel.

“Hearing: Monday, February 23, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Bunldmg,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

M%@m

Director
TK:klm

C: Jeffrey Scherr, Kramon & Graham, One South St., Ste. 2600, Baltimore 21202
Benjamin Gershowitz, 5450 Park Heights Avenue, Baltimore 21215
Richard Matz, 2835 Smith Avenue, Ste. G., Baltimore 21209

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN _
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 2009.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
- THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zomng Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410- 88? 3048
WWW, ba!tlmorecountymd gov )


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov

5

s e

TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, February 5§, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian !

Please forward billing to: ‘ ‘
‘Benjamin Gershowitz 410-843-7313
Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore : '
5750 Park Heights Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21215

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore.Cdunty, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: ‘ ‘ ’

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0147-SPH

9425 Mt. Gilead Road & 5520 Mt. Gilead Road
Wiside of Mt. Gilead Road '
4" Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore

Special Hearing for a non-density transfer of 2.5 acres from an adjoining parcel.

Hearing: Monday, February 23, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building;
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

ZONHIE COMIESIGNER-FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY .

). MEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
‘ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391." '
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT |
ZONING REVIEW |

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of -

an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this

notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the

petitioner) and placement of a notice in-a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
- due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

~ OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Ne\wspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: ?OO 9-0(47- SPH '
Petitioner: A"?‘?@Gxd&é Uerorsn Chacdies o @QQLWLJ@

\)

Address or Location: _ 425 Mok Gilead Hoad

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO

Name: Beu / """‘;{,”é;r‘dl‘::.:" '5"*;’4 z. ,.-‘:;r et
Address: Aéé&cﬂz,ﬁ {J fz,u}(fplﬂ OW ‘ ™,

5’75"0 pp(,a lécu—ézpld‘/—)— sétu-@/iu.u‘?_/
%QQW DN 2125

Telephone Number: Hio - 9497 - 73/ 75

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO Director
County Executive " Department of Permits and
Febﬂtﬂbyniegg BOMemen:

Jeffery H. Scherr Esq.
Kramon & Graham, P.A.
1 South St. Ste. 2600
Baltimore, MD 21202

Dear: J effery H. Scherr Esq.
. RE: Case Number 2009-0147-SPH, 5425 & 5520 Mt.Gilead Rd.

The above leferenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 20, 2008. This
letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in‘the permanent case file.

_ If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w. Gl

W. Carl Rlchards Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:Inw

Enclosures

c People’s Counsel
‘Benjamin Gershowitz; 5750 Park Helghts Ave.; Baltimore, MD 21215
Richard E. Matz, P.E.; 2835 Smith Ave., Ste. G, Baltimore, MD 21209 .

Zoning Review | County Office Building
I'11. West Chesapeake Avenue Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director ‘ DATE: December 16, 2008
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-147- Special Hearing
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Diana Itter in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By:

/

{
e N
Division Chief: _ /—7\’//‘{4//‘/\ ,

CM/LL L V

WADEVREVWZACS-147.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY
MARYLAND
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. : , JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief
County Executive oo . v L ) : Fire Department '
County Office Building, Room 111 | ' Décember 15, 2008

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towscn, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting Of: December 15, 2008
Item Numbers 0541,0121,0146, @14}7; 0149,0150,0151, 0152,<01574‘, 0155,0156,0157.

_ Pursuant to your request; the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and thHe comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

| 1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. .
Fire Marshal's Office :
410-887-4881 (()443-829-2946
MS-1102F » :

cc: File

700 East Joppa Road | Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 | Phone 41 0-887‘-4500

www baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov

feAd
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Martin O'Maliey, Governor
Anthony . Brown, Lt. Governor

ENG ACCESS PERMITS PAGE 10/12

Administration &

Jotn D. Porcani, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

* Maryland Department of Transportation

Ms. Kristen Matthews
Baltimore County Office of

Date: |2 A\ﬂwg

RE:

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Mal'thews:

Baltimore County
Item No 2066%9~047-5PH
5420-8825 My Guead Rb

sOQATE wu(uermes
ATV A LS ()

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
- captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee
approval of Item No. 2869. ©147-~SPH '

Should you have'any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at'
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 cxtension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at

: (mbaﬂcy@sha state.md.us),

SDF/MB

‘ My telephone. numberfioli-frec number is ‘
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Specrh: 1.800.735. 2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 70_7 North Calvert Street -

Very truly yours

5'\ Steven D. chtcr Chidf
Engmeermg Access Permits
Dwxsmn

Ba]txmorc Maryl'md 21202

> Phone: 410,545, 0300 - wwwmarvlandmmh anm



mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md
http:VoYtr7l.or
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¢ | BALTIMORE COUNTY,‘MARYLAND .

'INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director . DATE: December 10, 2008

. Department of Permits & Development ' - RECEIVED
Management o

FROM: = Demnis A. Kennedy, Supervisor A : FEB 20 2009

.Bureau of Development Plans Review
‘ ZONING COMMISSIONER
SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
- For December 15, 2008
Item No. 2009-147

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s). ‘ ‘

We have no objection to the proposed density transfer, provided that the
subdivision is approved in accordance with all development regulations.

DAK:C;E'IG:cab
cc: File ' i
~ ZAC-ITEM NO 2009-147-12152008.doc | -




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
5425, 5520 Mt. Gilead Rd; W/S Mt. Gilead Rd
4™ Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts ~ * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Legal Owner(s): Associated Jewish - '
Charities of Baltimore ‘ * FOR
Petitioner(s) '
* BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 09-147-SPH

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

- Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
“should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any -
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.’

B Mo Zamermon
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

RECEIVED AW, gﬂ,,h
| ' CAROLE S. DEMILIO

DEC g 2008 ‘ Deputy People’s Counsel
: Jefferson Building, Room 204

105 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

..................

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 9th day of December, 2008, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Richard E. Matz, PE, Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc, 2835
Smith Avenue, Suite G, Baltimore, MD 21209 and jeffrey Scherr, Esquire,‘ Kramon & Graham; '
‘ PA One SouthlStreet, Suite 2600, Baltimore, MD 21202, Attorpey for Petitioner(s). - |

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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5425 Mt. Gilead Road

DQ Map Notes .
wo,  Publication Date: November 19, 2008 N 600 0 600
l | l:::\ Publication Agency: Department of Permits & Development Management P
T Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane, E Feet

FIPS 1900, NAD 1983/91 HARN, US Foot

S 1 inch equals 600 feet

7/‘/64 [é/O/L/7




5425 & 5520 Mt. Gilead Road

).% é
CASE # 1964-01¢[B

[

L |
RN
i,

Y,

DQ Map Notes
Publication Date: November 18, 2008 N 1,000 0 1,000
Publication Agency: Department of Permits & Development Management F
Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane, w E Feet

FIPS 1900, NAD 1983/91 HARN, US Foot . 1 inch equals 1,000 feet
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' o ' CASE NAME QQ@W{OM W
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY _ , - CASE NUMBER 2009 — ol&F1- S?M
| | DATE_Fe8 29 2009, »
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME . ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP ' - E- MAIL
Ruptr0 E.MAt2 | 2025 Sumd dee, Svee | Bacn, Mo, 212089 ‘. 4mdzé>m/e/mﬁm o,
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THE ZONING OFFICE APPROVYED A REQUEST

FOR A RETREAT CENTER AS WITHIN THE SPIRIT AND INTENT OF CASE

NO

THE ZONING OFFICE APPROVED A REGQUEST

FOR A PROPOSED POOLHCOUSE AS WITHIN THE SPIRIT AND INTENT OF

SCALE
THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEAN COMMITTEE
APPROVED A LIMITED EXEMPTION UNDER SECTION 32-4-106 alvi

(%) 05/\/8
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VICINITY MAP

2004
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GILEAD ROAD

, 1998

2005

(5425 MT. GILEAD ROAD - PARCEL 67)
IN ZONING CASE £4-161-X, ON JUNE 4, 1964, A SPECIAL EXCEFPTION

FOR

™MD 21136
-X

.

&1 ACRESE
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PARCEL &7

105

f

OVED
ON SEFTEMBER 1
=X
£4-161
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EA: 155.61 ACREST
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DATA:
64-1&1

ON DECEMBER 17

GLENN ¢ RUTH P

5423 MT

ON JANUARY &

BOUNDARY SHONWN HEREON IS BASED ON SURVEY PREPARED BY

TILES AND DOES NOT REPRESENT A FIELD SURVEY. PROPERTY
COLBERT MATZ ROSENFELT.

ASSOCIATED JEWSH CHARITIES OF BALTMORE
THE DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS FOR A PROPOSED POOLHOUSE.

101 MT. ROY AL AVENUE

BALTIMORE, MD 21201

TAX ACCOUNT NO. 0405043177

TAX ACCOUNT NO. 0401085101
SITE AREA

TAX MAP 31, PARCEL 70
SITE AR

RIESTERSTONN,

PARCEL 70~
SITE

ZONED
TAX MAP 31
ZONED

¥

CASE NO

S.
ZONING HISTORY:

PARCEL 67-
. TOPOGRAPHY SHONN HEREON 15 TAKEN FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY GI5

ONNER/DEVELOPER

BROAD
RUN

DESCRIPTIONS

4. 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN TAKEN FROM FEMA MAP 240010 0100 B.

6. THIS SITE 1S NOT IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

Inier-()fﬁcc Correspondence '

TO: Timothy M. Kotloco Director : DATE: August 26, 2008
- PDM
~W. Carl Richards, Jr., Supervusor
Zoning Review Office -

FROM: Wallace S. Lippincott, Manager
Agricultural Land Preservation

'SUBJECT:  Agricultural subdivision

The Dcpartmcnt received a 1equest to’ advsse PDM on the following farm propeny Eiseroad
Farm DRC #0702078B. :

Mr. Glenn Elseroad. 112 acres. 53520 Mt. Gilead Road, Reisterstown, MD. Mr. Elseroad
requested the Board’s consideration and recommendation of an agricultural subdivision of 2.5
acres of land on his 112 acre property that borders the Jewish Community Center’s Canip
Milidale. This land will be used by the Jewish Community Center for the expansion of the
“Pearlstone Farm™ an organic farm/garden which curr ently has 5 acres in production. The 2.5 -
acre plot has no development rights.

" Discussion: Mr. Else: oad discussed the proposal and the present organic operation going on at

the Pearlstone Farm. He also outlined the covenant that will not allow the removal of any

existing hedgerow (vegetation and trees) on this parcel. He indicated that in return the

" Pearlstone will give him a 5.5 acre area that adjoins his home farm. He intends to donate an
casement on the 5.5 acre parceL :

Approved Motion: The Baltimore County Land Preservation Advisory Board met on
September 16, 2007 and voted to recommend ‘approval of the 2.5 acre swap and e\clusmn for an
~ Agricultural Subdnvus:on

If you have any questions, please contact Wally Lippincott at Ext. 3776.

ce. S, Glenn Elseroad
James Grammar, MclKee and Associates
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